Current provisions  -  -  -  2  2

Swap transaction on shares of Clal

Holdings Insurance Enterprises  -  -  -  31 31

Total liabilities 1,162 4 1,944 76 3,186

Net exposure as of September 30,

2019 (1,162) 4 (442)  1,191 (409)

Net exposure as of September 30,

2018 (1,298) 116 (1,272) 2,871 417

Net exposure as of December 31,

2018 (1,286)  1 (1,121)  2,176 (230)

   (1) Including the value of shares of Clal Holdings Insurance Enterprises in swap transactions.

IDB Development Corporation Ltd.   20

1.  Board of Directors’ Remarks Regarding the State of the Company’s Affairs (Continued)

1.4 Select Data from the Financial Statements (Continued)

1.4.9 Sensitivity tests for financial instruments

 For details regarding sensitivity tests for sensitive financial instruments included in the

consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2019, based on changes in market factors,

see Appendix A to the Board of Directors’ Report.

For details regarding the possible effect of changes in the Consumer Price Index on the operating

results of the Company, see section 1.4.8 above.

Presented below are the summing-up lines of the sensitivity tables

As of September 30, 2019:

 Profit (loss) from changes in parameters examined in the sensitivity tests

 Increase in parameter  Decrease in parameter

2% in

absolute

value 10% 5%

Fair

value  5% 10%

2% in

absolute

value

 NIS millions

Sensitivity to changes in interest

rates   59   63   32  (1,752)  (33)  (69)  (64)

Profit (loss) from changes in parameters examined in the

sensitivity tests

 Increase in parameter  Decrease in parameter

 10% 5% Fair value  5% 10%

 NIS millions

Sensitivity to changes in the US Dollar

exchange rate (22)  (11)  (220)   11   22

Sensitivity to changes in the prices of

marketable securities  89   44   1,032  (44)  (89)

As of September 30, 2018:

 Profit (loss) from changes in parameters examined in the sensitivity tests

 Increase in parameter  Decrease in parameter

2% in

absolute

value 10% 5% Fair value 5% 10%

2% in

absolute

value

 NIS millions

 Sensitivity to changes in

interest rates   139   66   34  (2,820)  (34)  (69)  (154)

Profit (loss) from changes in parameters examined in the

sensitivity tests

Increase in

parameter

Decrease in parameter

 10% 5% Fair value  5% 10%

 NIS millions

Sensitivity to changes in the US Dollar

exchange rate  3   1   25  (1)  (3)

Sensitivity to changes in the prices of

marketable securities  219   110   2,192  (110)  (219)

IDB Development Corporation Ltd.   21

1.  Board of Directors’ Remarks Regarding the State of the Company’s Affairs (Continued)

1.4 Select Data from the Financial Statements (Continued)

1.4.9 Sensitivity tests for financial instruments (Continued)

Presented below are the summing-up lines of the sensitivity tables (Continued)

As of December 31, 2018:

 Profit (loss) from changes in parameters examined in the sensitivity tests

 Increase in parameter  Decrease in parameter

2% in

absolute

value 10% 5%

Fair

value  5% 10%

2% in

absolute

value

 NIS millions

Sensitivity to changes in

interest rates  93 77 39 (2,202) (41) (83) (104)

Profit (loss) from changes in parameters examined in the

sensitivity tests

 Increase in parameter  Decrease in parameter

 10% 5% Fair value  5% 10%

 NIS millions

Sensitivity to changes in the US Dollar

exchange rate (14) (8) (147)  8  14

Sensitivity to changes in the price of Clal

Holdings Insurance Enterprises  175   87   1,749  (87) (175))

1.5 Changes in capital and quality of profit (loss)

For details regarding factors which affect net income (loss), and regarding the Company’s

comprehensive income (loss), see section 1.1 above.

The Company’s total comprehensive loss in the third quarter of 2019 (including non-controlling

interests) amounted to NIS 54 million, as compared with comprehensive income (including non-

controlling interests) of NIS 258 million in the corresponding quarter last year. The aforementioned

difference is primarily due to the following factors:

A. Loss in the third quarter of 2019 (including non-controlling interests) amounted to NIS 163 million,

[…]

1. The specified instruments are not necessarily presented in the financial statements at fair value. The

above pertains primarily to the Company’s debentures.

2. Changes in exchange rates have an effect on both reported results and on the Company’s capital as a

result of the charging of translation differences, due to the translation of the financial statements of

investee companies which are prepared in foreign currency.

3. As of September 30, 2019, the Company’s assets include an investment in the debenture from Dolphin

IL in the amount of NIS 927 million, which is measured at fair value (level 3) through profit and loss,

and is presented in the Company’s financial statements under non-current assets. For details regarding

sensitivity analyses in respect of the debenture’s fair value, see Note 6.B. to the financial statements.

A. Sensitivity tests as of September 30, 2019 (NIS millions)

Sensitivity test to changes in interest rates

Instrument Profit (loss) from the change  Profit (loss) from the change
 Absolute

interest

rate

increase of

2%

Interest rate

increase of

10%

Interest rate

increase of

5%

Fair value

as of

September

30, 2019

Interest

rate

decrease of

5%

Interest

rate

decrease of

10%

Absolute

interest

rate

decrease

of 2%

Debentures (including

maturities) 59 63  32  (1,752)  (33)  (69)  (64)

Sensitivity test to changes in US Dollar exchange rate

Instrument

Profit (loss) from the

change

Fair value

as of

September

30, 2019

Profit (loss) from the

change

Exchange

rate increase

of 10%

Exchange

rate

increase of

5%

Exchange

rate

decrease of

5%

Exchange

rate

decrease of

10%

Assets classified as held for sale   18   9   183  (9)  (18)

Other receivables 1 - 7  -  (1)

Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   1   -   -

Liabilities classified as held for sale  (41)  (20)  (407)   20   41

Other payables - - (4)  -  -

Total (22)  (11)  (220)   11   22

Sensitivity test to changes in the market prices of marketable securities

Instrument

Profit (loss) from the

change Fair value

as of

September

30, 2019

Profit (loss) from the

change

Price

increase of

10%

Price

increase of

5%

Price

decrease

of 5%

Price

decrease

of 10%

Investment in Clal Holdings Insurance

Enterprises   89 44  1,032* (44)  (89)

* Includes the value of the investment in Clal  Holdings Insurance Enterprises, which is measured at fair value through profit and loss and presented

in the Company’s financial statements under assets held for sale, and the value of the shares on which swap transactions were executed (including
the value of the underlying shares in the swap transaction, which is presented net under non-current liabilities). For details regarding the swap

transactions which were executed, and the handling method thereof, see Note 3.B.7. to the financial statements and Note 3.B.4.  to the annual

financial statements.

[…]

The profit (loss) from the change refers to the value of the aforementioned shares, in consideration of the option which the Company gave to a

third party for the acquisition of approximately 5% of the share capital of Clal Holdings Insurance Enterprises as detailed in Note 3.B.4. to the

financial statements. The option was realized subsequent to the date of the statement of financial position.

IDB Development Corporation Ltd.   31

Appendix A - Qualitative Reports Regarding the Exposure to and Management of Market Risks

(Continued)

Sensitivity tests in respect of market factors (Continued)

B. Sensitivity tests as of September 30, 2018 (NIS millions)

* Including an investment in the amount of NIS 2,084 million in Clal Holdings Insurance Enterprises , which is measured at fair

value through profit and loss and presented in the Company's financial statement under assets held for sale (including shares on

which swap transactions were executed).

Sensitivity test to changes in interest rates

Instrument Profit (loss) from the change  Profit (loss) from the change
 Absolute

interest rate

increase of

2%

Interest rate

increase of

10%

Interest rate

increase of

5%

Fair value

as of

September

30, 2018

Interest rate

decrease of

5%

Interest rate

decrease of

10%

Absolute

interest rate

decrease of

2%

Current investments, not

including derivatives (4)  (1)   -   57   -   1   4

Debentures (including

maturities)  143   67   34  (2,877)  (34)  (70)  (158)

Total  139   66   34  (2,820)  (34)  (69)  (154)

Sensitivity test to changes in US Dollar exchange rate

Instrument

Profit (loss) from the

change

Fair value as

of September

30, 2018

Profit (loss) from the change

Exchange

rate increase

of 10%

Exchange

rate

increase of

5%

Exchange

rate decrease

of 5%

Exchange

rate decrease

of 10%

Current investments, not including derivatives  4   2   40  (2)  (4)

Assets classified as held for sale   18   9   179  (9)  (18)

Cash and cash equivalents  8   4   77  (4)  (8)

Liabilities classified as held for sale  (27)  (14)  (271)   14   27

Total  3   1   25  (1)  (3)

Sensitivity test to changes in the prices of marketable securities on Israeli and foreign stock exchanges

Instrument

Profit (loss) from the

change

Fair value as

of September

30, 2018

Profit (loss) from the change

Price

increase of

10%

Price

increase of

5%

Price

decrease of

5%

Price

decrease of

10%

Investment in marketable securities   219   110   2,192*  (110)   (219)

IDB Development Corporation Ltd.   32

Appendix A - Qualitative Reports Regarding the Exposure to and Management of Market Risks

(Continued)

Sensitivity tests in respect of market factors (Continued)

C. Sensitivity tests as of December 31, 2018 (NIS millions)

* Includes the value of the investment in Clal Holdings Insurance Enterprises, which is measured at fair value through profit and loss

and presented in the Company’s financial statements under assets held for sale, and the value of the shares on which swap

transactions were executed (including the value of the underlying shares in the swap transaction, which is presented net under non-

current liabilities). For details regarding the swap transactions which were executed, and the handling method thereof, see Note

3.B.7. to the financial statements and Note 3.B.4.  to the annual financial statements.

Sensitivity test to changes in interest rates

Instrument Profit (loss) from the change  Profit (loss) from the change
 Absolute

interest rate

increase of

2%

Interest rate

increase of

10%

Interest rate

increase of

5%

Fair value

as of

December

31, 2018

Interest rate

decrease of

5%

Interest rate

decrease of

10%

Absolute

interest rate

decrease of

2%

Debentures (including

maturities)  93  77  39 (2,202) (41) (83) (104)

Sensitivity test to changes in US Dollar exchange rate

Instrument

Profit (loss) from the

change

Fair value as

of December

31, 2018

Profit (loss) from the change

Exchange

rate increase

of 10%

Exchange

rate

increase of

5%

Exchange

rate decrease

of 5%

Exchange

rate

decrease of

10%

Assets classified as held for sale   9  4  86 (4) (9)

Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  1  -  -

Liabilities classified as held for sale  (23) (12) (234)  12  23

Total (14) (8) (147)  8  14

Sensitivity test to changes in the prices of marketable securities on Israeli and foreign stock exchanges

Instrument

Profit (loss) from the

change

Fair value as

of December

31, 2018

Profit (loss) from the change

Price

increase

of 10%

Price

increase

of 5%

Price

decrease

of 5%

Price

decrease of

10%

Investment in Clal Holdings Insurance

Enterprises   175  87  1,749* (87)  (175)

IDB Development Corporation Ltd. 33

Appendix B - Financial Position and Financing Sources

Information regarding the Company’s debentures

Presented below is a table specifying the Company’s debenture series

Summary of data regarding debentures(1), NIS millions, as of September 30, 2019

Par value

on the

issuance

date

Outstandi

ng par

value

balance

Outstandin

g linked

par value

balance

Amount of

interest

accrued in

the books

Carrying

value of the

debenture

balance as

of

September

30, 2019

Market

value

Interest

rate

(fixed)

Principal payment dates (3)

Interest

payment

dates in

each

year

Linkage

terms

Trust company -

Name and address of

person in charge

and telephone number  Series

Original

issuance date

Material

series(2) From  to

I (4)(5)

19/12/2006

24/06/2007*

30/03/2016*

547.5

440.2

138.4

Total Series I (10),(12),(13) 1,126.1 880.7 1072.5 15.1 1056.1

Yes
591.0 4.95% 18/12/2020 18/12/2025

18/06,

18/12
CPI

Hermetic Trust (1975)

Ltd.

(As from April 11, 2013)

Person in charge: Dan

[…]

Increase

of

Decrease

of

Increase

of

Decrease

of

 (Audited)

 NIS millions

Absolute change of 5% in the estimated volatility of DIC as

a synthetic asset * (20)  4  (20)  4

Absolute change of 5% in the fire sale factor in respect of the

holdings of Dolphin IL  (64)  64  (64)  64

Absolute change of 10% in the limit ratio of assets to

liabilities (VTL) at which insolvency proceedings will be

initiated against the Company or against Dolphin IL  7  (23)  7  (23)

* For the purpose of the valuation, a synthetic normative asset (sum of parts) was used, based on the value of DIC’s various holdings.

IDB Development Corporation Ltd. 87

Note 6 - Financial Instruments (Continued)

B. Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value (Continued)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis in respect of financial instruments measured at fair value level 3

(Continued)

• In respect of the fair value measurement of the subordinated loans from the controlling shareholder,

a possible and reasonable change in each of the following non-observable inputs would have

increased (decrease) profit and loss, and capital, as follows:

 As of September 30, 2019

 Impact on

Total capital

Impact on

Profit or loss*

 Increase

of

Decrease

of

Increase

of

Decrease

of

 (Unaudited)

 NIS millions

Absolute change of 10% in estimated indications of the

Company’s equity value   (11) 11 (11) 11

Absolute change of 5% in the fire sale factor in respect of

assets  44 (44) 44 (44)

Absolute change of 2.5% in the discount rate in respect of

block 5 (5) 5 (5)

 As of December 31, 2018

 Impact on

Total capital

Impact on

Profit or loss*

 Increase

of

Decrease

of

Increase

of

Decrease

of

 (Audited)

 NIS millions

Absolute change of 10% in estimated indications of the

Company’s equity value   (53)  53  (53)  53

Absolute change of 5% in the fire sale factor in respect of

assets   76  (76)  76  (76)
Absolute change of 2.5% in the discount rate in respect of block  13  (13)  13  (13)

 * The data presented above are based on the assumption that the changes were due to market changes, and not the

Company’s credit risk. In accordance with the provisions of IFRS 9, insofar as the changes are due to the Company’s

credit risk, such changes will not be carried to other comprehensive income.

 Changes in unobserved data as above would not have changed the value of the subordinate loans as of September 30,

2018 and therefore no sensitivity table was given for this date

• In respect of other financial instruments that are classified at level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, the